PAINTBALL

MARKER

DO’S AND DON'TS OF
MARKER CARE

Contains:

= Safety Information

= Warranty Information
= Operating Instructions

= Annotated Diagram
= Trouble Shooting Guide

This safety alert symbol indicates important safety messages in
this manual. When you see this symbol, be alert to the possibility of
personal injury and carefully read the message that follows.

WARNING: THIS IS NOT A TOY. MISUSE MAY CAUSE
SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. EYE PROTECTION DESIGNED FOR
PAINTBALL USE MUST BE WORN BY THE USER AND ANY PERSON
WITHIN RANGE. RECOMMEND AT LEAST 18 YEARS OLD TO
PURCHASE, 14 YEARS OLD TO USE WITH ADULT SUPERVISION,

OR 10 YEARS OLD TO USE ON PAINTBALL FIELDS MEETING ASTM-
STANDARD F1777-02. READ OPERATION MANUAL BEFORE USING.

A WARNINGE: NEVER SHOOT AT ANYONE WITHOUT

PROPER PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT FOR EYES, EARS, THROAT AND
HEAD, WHICH MUST BE WORN AT ALL TIMES. EYE PROTECTION
MUST BE DESIGNED SPECIFICALLY FOR PAINTBALL USE. FAILURE
TO FOLLOW THESE SAFETY PRECAUTIONS MAY RESULT IN BODILY
INJURY INCLUDING BLINDNESS AND DEAFNESS.

Welcome to the Viewloader® team and thank you for purchas-
ing this high quality Viewloader® paintball marker.

We at Viewloader® stand committed to providing you with the
best product and service available. Your new marker is designed
and manufactured to provide ease of maintenance with trouble
free performance. We ask that you read this manual to obtain the
maximum enjoyment and safefy E—
of your purchase. og,’;“spacmcuy ;;27%
Call 1-877-877-GAME Y, N
(4263) or visit our web
site at www.viewloader.
com/service if you should
need an lllustrated Parts
List.
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A\ RULES OF SAFE
PAINTBALL MARKER HANDLING

Always wear proper eye, face and ear protection designed
especially to stop paintballs.
Never shoot a person who is not wearing proper protection.
Treat every paintball marker as if it were loaded.
Never look down the barrel of the marker.
Never point the paintball marker at anything you dont wish to shoot.
Keep the paintball marker on safe until ready to shoot.
Keep the barrel plug in the paintball markers muzzle when not shooting.
Always remove gas source before disassembly.
Store the paintball marker unloaded and degassed in a locked place.
. Follow warnings listed on gas source for handling and storage.
. Never use anything other than .68 caliber paintballs.
. Do not shoot fragile objects such as windows.
. Paintbals may cause siaining of some porous surfaces such as brick, stuicco and wood.
. Always measure velocity before playing paintball.
. Never shoot at velocities in excess of 300 feet per second.
16. Never engage in vandalism.
17. Do not use marker for drive-by shootings.
18. Do not modify your markers pressurized air system or cylinder in any way.
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//T-IIGH PRESSURE ALUMINUM ALLOY CYLINDER
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CILINDRO DE ALEACION DE ALUMINIO PARA ALTA PRESION
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ADANGER APERIL APELIGORO

The cylinder can fly off with enough force to kill if the valve unscrews
from the cylinder.

+ STOP if valve starts to unscrew from the cylinder. Screw it back on and
take it to a trained person for repair.

EXPLOSION HAZARD: Improper use, filling, storage or disposal may
result in property damage, serious personal injury, or death.

+ This cylinder must be filled only by properly trained personnel in
accordance with CGA Pamphlets P-1, C-6, G-6.3 and AV-7
available from the Compressed Gas Association.

4221 Walney Rd.,Chantilly, Virginia 20151-2923.

+ Valves must be installed and removed only by trained personnel.

+ Do not overfill cylinder. Do not exceed the pressurized rating
stamped on your cylinder.

+ Do not expose to temperatures exceeding 130°F when pressurized.

+ Do not use caustic cleaners or strippers.

+ Do not modify this cylinder or valve in any way.

« Cylinder will be destroyed if exposed to fire or heated to a temperature

exceeding 350" F.
\__ * Keep cylinder out of reach of children.
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some packaging
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DO NOT RETURN THIS MARKER TO YOUR RETAILER.
FOR ASSISTANCE CALL 1-877-877-GAME (4263).

WARRANTY INFORMATION

WARRANTY: LIMITED 90 DAY WARRANTY
(ORIGINAL PURCHASE RECEIPT REQUIRED)

For 90 days from date of purchase, Viewloader® will repair or replace this
marker free of charge if defective in material or workmanship. This warranty
gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights which may
vary from state to state. Service is available from authorized Viewloader®
Service Centers. A list of these is available at Viewloaderss website at www.
viewloader.com or by calling Viewloader® at 1-877-877-GAME (4263). These
Service Centers generally offer the quickest service.

If you would rather return your marker to Viewloader®
please call customer service at1-877-877-GAME (4263)
for return authorization number and shipping address.
(Authorization number must be visible on outside of shipping
package to be accepted.)

Do not return any products via non-trackable services such as regular mail
or parcel post. Such products may become lost and Viewloader® Inc. will
not be responsible for replacement.

PAINTBALL MARKERS OUT-OF-WARRANTY

Authorized Service Centers will gladly repair any markers out of warranty
for a nominal charge to cover parts and labor. Repairs made by Service
Centers will usually be faster and less expensive than those sent back to
the factory. Go to www.viewloader.com/service for service center locations
near you. Prior to shipping out of warranty markers, you must
first call customer service at 1-877-877-GAME (4263) for return
authorization number and shipping address. (Authorization
number must be visible on outside of shipping package to be
accepted.) Any out of warranty Marker returned to Viewloader® must be
shipped prepaid and include the repair fee. Please call the Customer Service
number for current repair fees. Viewloader® will repair or replace the marker
with a reconditioned unit of the same model. If payment is not included,
you will be billed for the repair fee plus a $4.00 invoicing fee. Upon receipt
of payment, the marker or its replacement will be shipped to you. In the
event that the marker includes no means of contacting the sender or no
payment for repairs is received within 60 days of billing, the ownership of
the marker will be forfeited and it will be disposed of at the discretion of
Viewloader® Inc.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS

Maintenance/Operation
Follow all procedures listed in this manual. In addition, periodically check the
steel braided hose assembly for leaks or fraying.

Safety
Do not allow the steel braided hose to be pinched in any way. The hose is
durable but is not intended to act as a trigger guard.

FIELD STRIP GUIDE

Bolt and Striker
removal

STEP 1. EYE PROTECTION:

Make sure everyone within range (200 yards) is properly protected from
paintball impacts.

STEP 2. Remove gas supply from marker.

STEP 3. Make sure cocking bolt is in the forward position. Pull trigger to
release if necessary.

STEP 4. Remove Quick Pull Pin and Remove Velocity Plug, Bumper, Spring
Guide, Spacer, and Spring Striker and Bolt (Figure B). NOTE: Use caution
when removing as all parts are under spring tension.

FIELD STRIP REASSEMBLY

Follow the steps above in reverse order. Lubricate all wear points and
o-rings with minerial oil only.

STRIKER REMOVAL / REPLACEMENT

Figure C

Percuteur

= DONT immerse marker in water. (Marker parts may be cleaned by
wiping with a soft cloth or paper towel).

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

STEP 1. Follow Steps 1-5 of Field Strip Guide.

STEP 2. Pull trigger and tap rear of the reciever against towel on flat sur-
face to remove striker.

STEP 3. Grasp striker with fingers and pull from receiver.

STEP 4. Clean with soft cloth or baby wipe. Relubricate with mineral oil and
replace. NOTE: Examine o-ring for any damage and replace if necessary.
STEP 5. Replace striker bolt assembly into receiver with sear flat down.
NOTE: It is necessary to pull the trigger 3 or more times while applying pres-
sure to striker bolt assembly with your finger in order to fully seat the striker.
(See Figure C)

STEP 6. Reassemble per Field Strip Reassembly Section.

DISASSEMBLY / CLEANING OF BALL DETENT

DETENT COVER BALL DETENT \
Tapa de parada de Bola Parada de Bola ©
Cache de Butee a billes \ Butee a billes o

SCREWS (2) Tornillos (2) Vis (2] \%

COVER VENT (down] /6)
Cubra el Agujero de Ventilacion
) (hacia abajo)
Event du Couvercle (bas)

Figure D
g =~

STEP 1. Remove 2 phillips head screws.

STEP 2. Remove ball detent and cover.

STEP 3. Clean with soft cloth or baby wipe.

STEP 4. Replace in reverse order insuring the detent tip is toward barrel
and the detent cover vent is facing downward. (See Figure D)

DO’S AND DON'TS
OF CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Note: Any cosmetic or mechanical changes to product will void warranty. Follow
these easy points to keep your marker in top shape for years to come.
DO’S
= DO read owners manual thoroughly before using marker and for
complete disassembly and cleaning instructions..
= DO lubricate o-rings using 3 drops of mineral oil in the ASA adapter
with each change of gas source (tank), or marker will dry out and
cause it to not recock after the first shot or after rapid firing.
DO examine valve seal drawing on back to insure correct reassembly.
DO familiarize yourself with the parts drawing prior to any disassembly.
DO put marker parts on cloth to avoid losing parts or parts falling
down onto dirt or sand when disassembling,
DO lubricate o-rings with mineral oil immediately after cleaning. See
backside for lubrication points.

DON'TS

= DONT return this marker to retailer. Call 1-877-877-GAME (4263).

= DON'T DISASSEMBLE marker if you are unfamiliar with marker main-
tainence. (Call customer service at 1-877-877-4263 or visit our website
at www.viewloader.com/service for assistance).

= DONT use lubricants other than mineral oil. (For questions about
proper lubricants consult the web page or customer service at
1-877-877-4263)

= DONT disassemble hose from marker. (Call customer service at
1-877-877-4263 for assistance).

PROBLEM

Gas Leaks from
Cylinder
Connection

Gas Leaks from
Inside Barrel

Marker
Fails to
Discharge

Marker
Fails to Recock

Rapid Fire or
Mechanism
Sticks or
Hangs Up

Broken
Paintballs

CAUSE

Damaged
Cylinder O-ring

CURE
Replace O-ring

Damaged
Valve Seal

Replace Valve
Stem Assembly

Marker Wasn't
Cocked

Lack of Gas
Pressure

Lack of Lubricant or
Paintball Debris

Gas Source Not
Fully Engaged

Cock Marker Before
Firing

Refill Cylinder
Refer to Field Strip
Guide Section
Screw Gas Source

into Bottom Line
Constant Air

Adapter.
Damaged Striker Replace Striker
O-ring O-ring
Lack of Gas Refill Cylinder
Pressure
Broken Shell Clean Mechanism

No Lubrication

Lubricate Bolt and
Striker

Excessive Paint
Buildup in Barrel

Defective Paintballs

Squeege out
paintball particals
from barrel

Replace Paintballs

Additional Troubleshooting Tips, Repair Kit and
Parts Exploded view are available on our website at:
www.viewloader.com/service.
The VL Repair Kit #0034-00 is available at your local
retailer or on our website at: www.viewloader.com

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: Be sure the paintball marker is always pointed in a safe

direction. Read the following operating instructions and WITHOUT LOADING
ANY PAINTBALLS proceed several times through the operating steps with

your paintball marker (dry fire the paintball marker at a safe target) so that
you will be able to operate the marker properly and safely.
STEP 1. EYE PROTECTION: Make sure everyone within range (200

yards) is properly protected from paintball impacts.

STEP 2. PUT ON “SAFE". Push safety from left to right; no red band
showing. Make sure barrel plug is placed securely in muzzle of marker
STEP 3. COCK: Cock marker by pulling cocking handle fully back until

locked in sear position. This marker is a semi-automatic marker, which will re-

cock itself after firing when working properly.
STEP 4. ATTACH GAS SOURCE: Marker can be used with a Brass

Eagle® constant air refillable cylinder (not included). You should expect bet-
ter gas efficiency with a larger refillable cylinder. (RECOMMEND Brass Eagle®

9oz. refilable cylinder. Item #1471.)
NOTE: Add 3 drops of mineral oil to the ASA adapter prior to
attaching the refillable cylinder. Check the website at:
www.viewloader.com/service for approved lubricants.
STEP 5. LOAD PAINTBALLS:

A) Insert loader (not included with all packaging] into ball feed port. Grip

loader from the top. Insert loader feed neck into ball feed port on the
marker. Twist and push firmly in a clockwise direction.

NOTE: The loader to ball feed port
fitis purposely tight. (RECOMMEND
Viewloader® Quantum™, eVLu-
tion II™ or Revolution™ electronic
loader)

B) Pour paintballs into loader.
NOTE: Paintballs are gravity fed
from loader to the marker each
time the trigger is pulled. Too rapid
a rate of fire, broken balls or too
many balls in loader may cause
subsequent balls to break and

will adversely affect the paintball
markers accuracy. Use a squeegee
to clean inside the paintball markers
barrel. (RECOMMEND Brass Eagle®,
Viewloader® JT®, or WGP® brand
.68 caliber paintballs.) Paintballs
should be stored in a cool, dry
place in sealed plastic bags. Do not
subject to freezing, excessive heat,
humidity or store in direct sunlight.
These conditions may cause ball
breakage and/or poor feeding.
STEP 6. Remove barrel plug and take off safe by pressing safety
from right side of paintball marker until red band is showing.
STEP 7. VERIFY VELOCITY: Verify that the paintball markers
velocity is below 300 feet per second or less if required by
playing field. Velocity should be measured with a chronograph
prior to playing paintball. Velocity may be adjusted by turning
the velocity adjustment screw (See Fig. A) Using a 1/8" allen

key (included) turn the screw clockwise to increase velocity

and counter-clockwise to decrease velocity. (RECOMMEND
Viewloader® on-barrel chronograph to verify velocity. ltem
#7815.) NOTE: Additional velocity adjustment available by add-
ing or removing striker spring spacer. (Fig. B

STEP 8. FIRE: Paintball marker is now ready to fire.

A WARNING: Never shoot at anyone without proper pro-
tective equipment for eyes, which must be worn at all times. Eye
protection must be designed specifically for paintball use. Failure
to follow these safety precautions may result in bodily injury
including blindness and deafness.

UNLOADING YOUR MARKER

A WARNING: Always wear proper eye, face and

ear protection designed especially to stop paintballs while
unloading your paintball marker.

STEP 1. Make sure barrel plug is securely in barrel.

STEP 2. Put Marker on safe. (Push left to right)

STEP 3. Remove loader.

STEP 4. Turn marker upside down to remove paintballs from
feed port.

STEP 5. Remove barrel.

STEP 6. Point marker toward ground in a safe direction and
fire several times to insure it is completely unloaded. Put marker
back on safe.

STEP 7. Remove gas source.

STEP 8. Use squeegee to dislodge any paintballs from barrel
and replace barrel plug.

STEP 9. Replace barrel.

Do not unload your marker indoors.

A WARNING: Do not look down the breach or barrel of the
marker while gas source is attached.




PISTOLA DEPAINTBALL
SEMIAUTOMATICA DEL MODELO
0818 CALIBRE .68

MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO

Contiene:

= Informacion de Seguridad = Garantia

= Diagrama = Instrucciones de Funcionamiento
= Guia para Resolver Problemas

A Este simbolo de alerta indica importantes mensajes en este manual.
Cuando usted vea este simbolo, esté alerta a la posibilidad de lesiones y lea
con cuidado el mensaje que sigue.

AADVERTENCIA: ESTE NO ES UN JUGUETE. EL MAL USO PUEDE
CAUSAR LESIONES DE GRAVEDAD O INCLUSIVE LA MUERTE. PROTECCION
PARA EL JUEGO DE PAINTBALL DEBERA SER USADA POR EL USUARIO Y
CUALQUIER PERSONA DENTRO DEL PERIMETRO DE ALCANCE DEL JUEGO.
SE RECOMIENDA QUE LA PERSONA QUE COMPRE EL PRODUCTO SE POR
LO MENOS DE 18 ANOS DE EDAD, 14 ANOS CON LA SUPERVISION DE
UNADULTO, O DE 10 ANOS SI ES USADO DENTRO DE UNA CANCHA QUE
CUMPLA CON LAS NORMAS ASTM-STANDARD F1777-02. LEA EL MANUAL DE
INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR.

AADVERTENCIA NUNCA DISPARE A NADIE QUE NO ESTE CUBIERTO
CON EQUIPO DE PROTECCION APROPIADO PARA QJOS, OIDOS, GARGANTA
Y CABEZA, ESTE EQUIPO DEBERA SER USADO TODO EL TIEMPO. LA
PROTECCION PARA LOS OJOS DEBERA SER DISENADA ESPECIFICAMENTE
PARA EL USO DE PAINTBALL. EL FALLAR EN SEGUIR ESTAS PRECAUCIONES
DE SEGURIDAD PUEDE RESULTAR EN LESIONES DE GRAVEDAD O INCLUSO
CEGUERAY SORDERA.

Bienvenidos al equipo de Viewloader® y gracias por comprar esta pistola
marcadora de Paintball de gran calidad.
Nosotros en Viewloader® nos comprometemos en proveerlo con el mejor
producto y servicio posibles. Su modelo esta disefiado y fabricado para un
facil mantenimiento y un funcionamiento libre de problemas. Le aconsejamos
que lea este manual para obtener la seguridad y disfrute del producto.

Llame al 877-877-GAME (4263) o visite nuestro website
www.viewloader.com/service si necesita lista ilustrada de partes.

15 Nunca dispare a velocidades en exceso a 300 pies (90 m] por segundo.
16. Nunca se involucre en vandalismo.
17. No utilice el marcador para tirar al pasar manejando.

18 No modifique en ninguna forma el sistema de aire a presion de su marcador o dlindro.

REGLAS PARA EL MANEJO SEGURO
DE SU PAINTBALL
1.Siempre utiice proteccion adecuada para 0jos, cara y oidos disefada especiicamente
para detener la municién paintball
2 Nunca le dispare a una persona que no tenga la pro tec cibnde sequridad adecuada.
3Maneje siempre cada pistola de Paintball como si estuviera cargada.
4Nunca mire por el candn del marcador.
5.Nunca apunta su pistola a lo que no quiera disparar.
6.Mantenga la pistola con seguro hasta que esté listo para disparar.
7.Mantenga el cafion de la pistola con su tapon cuando no esté usando.
8Remueva siempre la fuente de gas antes de desarmar.
9.Guarde bajo llave su pistola de paintball descargada de gas y de municion.
10Siga las instrucciones de sequridad de la fuente de gas para su mangjo y amacenamiento.
11Nunca use nunca nada que no se municion paintball de caiibre .68
12Nunca dispare a objetos frgiles tales como ventanas.
13.La municion paintball puede causar manchas en superficies porosas tales
como ladrillo, madera o estuco.
14 Siempre mida la velocidad antes de empezar a jugar paintball.

Te cylindre peut senvoler avec assez de Torce siTa valve du cylindre se devisse,
Ce qui peut mener a la mort.

Arrétez si la valve commence a se dévisser du cylindre. Revissez la et amenez le & un expert

pour la reparation.

DANGER D' EX PLOSION: Tusage incorrect, le remplissage, l'emmagasinage ou la

disposition incorrecte peuvent aboutir aux dommages de propriété, des blessures

sérieuses ou la mort.

» Ce ¢ylindre doit étre rempli seulement par unpersonnel qui a recu la formation nécessaire
en référence des brochures CGA P-1, C6, G-6.3 et AV-7 disponible de ‘Association de
Gaz Comprimeés. 4221 Walney Rd., Chantilly,Virginia 20151-2923

» Les valves doivent tre installées et enleveées seulement par - le personnel entraing.

* Ne jamais remplir le cylindre en excés. Ne dépassez pas la pression ndiquée
sur votre Cylindre.

» Si pressurise n'exposez pas aux températures dépassant 130 degrés £

» N'utilisez pas des moyens de nettoyage caustiques ou détachant depeinture.

* Ne modifiez d'aucune fagon ce cylindre ou cette valve.

» Le Cylindre doit étre détruit si exposé aux feu, ou chauffé a une température
qui dépasse 350 degrés F

» Garder le cylindre hors de la portée ds.

Use un qonografo para asegurar que Ia veloddad del marcador es predisa. Para verificar [a veloddad

se recomienda Viewloader® en el qondgrafo del cafion #7815, Use un impiador de cafion para

impiar los fragmentos o residuos de municion. Nosotros recomendamos el Juego de Limpiador de

Candn #1477 Squeegge de Brass Eagle® 6 Viewloader® Proflex Squeegee #5012.

NO LO DEVUELVA AL VENDEDOR MINORISTA

LLAVE AL, 1-877-871-GAVE (4263)I\I=OIWIA(JONDE GARANTIA
GARANTIA: GARANTIA LIVITADA DE 90 DIAS (SE REQUIERE PRESENTACON
DE REGBO DE COMPRA

En los primeros 90 dias de la compra, Viewloader® reparard o reemplazard este marcador
sin cargo alguno si se encuentra defectuoso en el material o fabricacion. Esta garantia le
otorga a usted derechos legales especificos. Usted también puede tener otros derechos los
cuales pueden variara de estado a estado. Servicio al producto es disponible por centros de
servicio autorizados Viewloader®. Una lista de éstos puede ser encontrada en el ele web-
site- www.brasseagle.com o llamando a Viewloader® al nimero 1-877-877-game(4263).
Estos centros de servicio por lo general le ofrecen el servicio mds rdpido.

Si usted prefiere regresar su producto directamente a llame a nuestro nime-
10 de servicio al diiente al 1-877-877-GAME (4263) para recibir un niimero de autorizacion
y direccion de retorno. (Para ser aceptado, el niimero debera estar visible en el exterior del
paquets de embarque.)

No regrese ningun producto a través de correo comun y corriente.Tales productos
pueden perderse y Viewloader® no se hace responsable por su reemplazo.
responsable por su reemplazo.

PISTOLAS DE PAINTBALL FUERA DE GARANTIA
Los centros de servicio autorizado de Viewloader® con gusto harén las reparaciones a cualquier pistola
de paintball por un cargo nominal que cubra partes y mano de obra. Reparaciones hechas en los
Centros de Servicio por lo general serén mds répidas y de menor precio que las que son mandadas
directamente a la fabrica
Antes de mandar pistolas fuera de garantia llame a nuestro nimero de servicio al
cliente al 1-877-877-GAME (4263) para recibir un nimero de autorizacion y direccion de
retomno. (Para ser aceptado, el niimero debera estar visible en el exterior del paquets de
ue.) Todo o que no esté cubierto por la garantia marcador devuelto a Viewloader®
debera enviarse porte prepagado y deberd incluir la cuota de reparacion. Llame al nimero
de Servicio al Consumidor si desea saber las precios de reparacion. Viewloader® reparara
0 remplazara la pistola con una unidad reacondicionada del mismo modelo. Si el pago no
estd incluido, usted serd facturado Xor el costo de la reparacion mas un cuota de $4.00
dolares por gastos de facturacion. Al recibir el pago, la unidad o su reemplazo seré enviada
de regreso a usted. En evento de que el producto no incluya ningun medio de comunity
dispuesta a la discrecion de Viewloader®

carse con el duefio del producto o que no se reciba pago por las reparaciones hechas den-
tro de un periodo de 60 dias de la facturacion, la propiedad del producto serd anulada

INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
PASO 1. PROTECCION PARA LOS 0JOS: Asegurese de que todas las personas a tiro en un
radio de 200 yardas| estén totalmente protegidas contra los impactos de las bolas de pintura.

AADVERTENCIA: Asequrese de que la pistola esté siempre apuntando a una direc-
cion sequra. Lea las siguientes instrucciones y SIN QUE LA CARGUE CON MUNICIONES,
proceda varias veces a practicar los pasos de funcionamiento (dispare con todas las pre-
cauciones y sin municion) de manera que usted aprenda a manejar del marcador de una
manera segura y apropiada.

PASO 2. COLOQUE EL “SEGURO": Empuje el sequro de izquierda a derecha;

hasta que no se vea la banda roja. AsegUrese de que el émbolo del carion esté colocado
firmemente en la boca del canon del marcador

PASO 3. AMARTILLE: Amartile el marcador tirando del mango

de amartillamiento totalmente hacia atrds hasta que quede bloqueado en la posicion del
fiador del percutor. El marcador es un marcador semiautomdtico, que vuelve a amartillarse
en forma automatica despugs de disparar, si funciona correctamente.

PASO 4. SUJETE LA FUENTE DE GAS: EI marcador puede

usarse con un cilindro recargable de aire constante Viewloader® (no incluida). Usted debe
esperar una mejor eficiencia del gas si tiene un cilindro recargable de mayor tamario.
[Recomendamos cilindros recargables Viewloader® de 9 onzas. Articulo #1471.)

NOTA: Afiada 3 gotas de Aceite Mineral al adaptador ASA antes de instalar el

cilindro recargable. Vea el website en: www.viewloader.com/service para lubrican-

tes aprobados.

PASO 5. CARGA DE BOLAS DE PINTURA:

A) Inserte el cargador (No se incluye en todo el empaquetamiento) en la puerta de alimen-
tacion de bolas. Agarre la tolva desde arriba. Inserte el cuello de alimentacion de la tolva en
la puerta de alimentacion de bolas del marcador. Gire y empuje firmemente en direccion
hacia la derecha.

NOTA: El ajuste de la tolva a la puerta de alimentacion de bolas debe ser apretado. (SE
RECOMIENDA Viewloader® Quantum™, eVLution '™ ¢ cargador electronico Revolution™).
B) Vierta bolas de pintura en el cargador. NOTA: Las bolas de pintura son alimentadas
desde el cargador al marcador cada vez que se tire del gatillo. La demasiada rapidez de

los disparos, las bolas quebradas o el exceso de bolas en el cargador pueden causar que

se rompan més bolas y afectard la precision del marcador de bolas. Use un enjugador

para limpiar el interior del carion del rr&grcador de bolas de (glntura [SE RECOMIENDAN
paintballs calibre .68 marca Bras Eagle™, Viewloader™ o JT=). Las bolas de pintura deberdn
guardarse en un lugar fresco, seco en bolsas de pléstico selladas. No las exponga a la
congelacion, excesivo calor, humedad, ni a la luz directa del sol. Estas condiciones pueden
causar la ruptura de las bolas y/o una alimentacion deficiente.

PASO 6. Retire el émbolo del cafién y quite el seguro presionando el sequro desde el lado
derecho del marcador de pintura hasta que vea la banda roja.

PASO 7. VERIFIQUE LA VELOCIDAD: \ferifique que la velocidad del marcador de
bolas de pintura sea inferior a 300 pies (90 m por segundo 0 menos, si asf loexigen las
reglas del campo de juego. La velocidad debe medirse con un cronografo antes de iniciar
el juego. La velocidad puede ajustarse girando el tornillo de ajuste de velocidad (vea la
Figura AJ. Usando una llave Allen de 1/8 de pulgada, gire el tomnil

lohacia la derecha para aumentar la velocidad o hacia la izquierda para disminuir la velo-
cidad. [RECOMENDAMOS usar un crondgrafo Viewloader® en el canon para comprobar

la velocidad. Articulo #7815.) NOTA: Ajuste de velocidad adicional, afiadiendo o quitando
espaciador de volumen del resorte del percutor. (Fig. B]

PASO 8. DISPARE: EI marcador de bolas de pintura ya estd listo para disparar.

A ADVERTENCIA: Nunca le dispare a ninguna persona que

Nno tenga puesto un equipo protector apropiado para los 0jos. Este equipo debe usarse en
todo momento. El protector para los ojos debe estar disefiado especificamente para usarse
con bolas de pintura. Si no se siguen estas precauciones de sequridad, podrian ocurrir
lesiones corporales, incluyendo la ceguera y la sordera.

INSTRUCCIONES ESPECIALES

Mantenimiento/Funcionamiento

Siga todos los procedimientos indicados en este manual. Ademés, verificar periodica
mente la ma guera por si tiene fugas o esta hilachada.

Segurida

No permita que la manguera se pellizque de ninguna forma. La manguera es
duradera, pero no esta disefada para proteger el gatillo.

GUIA PARA LA LIMPIEZA SOBRE EL TERRENO

Extraccion del Percutor y del Perno

PASO 1. PROTECCION PARA LOS 0JOS: Asequrese de que todas las personas
a tiro (en un radio de 200 yardas) estén totalmente protegidas contra los impactos de
las bolas de pintura.

PASO 2. Sacar el suministro de gas del marcador.

PASO 3. \erifique que la clavija de montaje del gatillo esté en posicion hacia adelante.
Tirar del gatillo si fuera necesario.

PASO 4. Saque el Pasador de jale rapido y el tapdn de velocidad, parachoques, guia de
resorte, espaciador, y percutor de resorte y perno (Fig.B] NOTA: Use precaucion al sacar
todas las partes que estan bajo tension del resorte.

PARA VOLVER A ARMARLO

Siga los paso expuestos arriba en orden inverso. Lubrique todos los puntos y anillos-O
solamente con aceite mineral.

EXTRACCION DEL PERCUTOR Y REEMPLAZAMIENTO
PASO 1. Siga los pasos 1-5 de la Guia de Limpieza sobre el Campo.

PASO 2. Tire del gatillo y apoye la parte trasera del receptor contra la toalla en la superfi-
cie plana para sacar el percutor.

GUIA DE SOLUCION

PROBLEMA CAUSA SOLUCION

Fuga d(_e gas en la  Anillo de Caucho de la Reemplace el Anillo de
Conexion de la cilindro Dafado Caucho

cilindro

Fuga de Gas Sello de Valvula Danado Reemplace el cuerpo de

Dentro de Caiién la valvula

La Pistola no La Pistola no esta Amartille la Pistola antes

Dispara Amartillada de Disparar
Falta de Presion de Gas Rellene o Cambie la
Botella o el

Cilindro de CO2

Vea la Seccion Guia de
Limpieza en el Campo

Falta de lubricante o
particulas de bolas de
pintura

La Fuente de Gas no Estd Fuente de Gas del

Conectada Tornillo en la linea base

Correctamente Adaptador de aire
constante

La Pistola no se
Amartilla

Aro torico dafado en el
percutor

Falta de Presion de Gas

Reemplace el aro térico
del percutor

Rellene o Cambie la
Botella o el

Cilindro de CO2

El disparo rapido Cartucho roto
o El mecanismo se

pega o se cuelga

Limpie el mecanismo

Lubrique el cerrojo y el
percutor

Falta lubricacion

Acumulacion Excesiva de  Limpie la Pintura del
Pintura en el Cafion Canon

Paintballs Defectuosas Reemplace las paintballs

Paintballs se
Rompen

Consejos adicionales para detectar y corregir los problemas,
Paquete de Reparacion y Partes explotadas puede ver nuestro web-
site en: www.viewloader.com/service.

El Paquete de Reparacion VL #0034-00 esta disponible en su distri-
buidor local o en nuestro website, en: www.viewloader.com

PASO 3. Agarre €l percutor con los dedos y saquelo del receptor.

PASO 4. Limpie con un paro suave o toallta de bebés. Vuelva a lubricar con aceite mineral y
vuglvalo a poner. NOTA: examine €l anillo para verificar si estd dafiado y cémbielo si fuera necesario
PASO 5. \uelva a poner el pemo del percutor en el receptor con el fiador plano hacia abajo.
NOTA: Si fuera necesario tirar del gatillo 3 6 més veces a la vez que se aplica presion al pero
del percutor con su dedo para asentar completamente el percutor. (V. Fig. CJ

PASO 6. Vuelva a montar siguiendo los pasos de la Seccion de Limpieza sobre el Campo.

DESMONTAJE Y LIMPIEZA DEL DETENTE DE BOLAS
DEL RETEN

PASO 1. Saque 2 tornillos phillips

PASO 2. Saque el deten de bolas y tapa

PASO 3. Limpie con pario suave o toallita de bebés

PASO 4. Vuelva a poner en orden inverso asegurando que la punta del retén esté hacia la
empunadura y el orificio de la tapa del detén estd hacia abajo. (Fig. E)

DESCARGA DE SU MARCADOR

A ADVERTENCIA: Lieve siempre proteccion aporpiada para los ojos, cara y oidos,

disenada especialmente para detener las paintballs cuando esté cargando el marcador de
paintball del marcador.

PASO 1. Asegurese que €l taco del cafon esté bien asegurado en el canon.

PASO 2. Poner el Marcador en seguro.

PASO 3. Sacar el cargador.

PASO 4. Poner el marcador en posicion invertida para sacar las paintballs del codo y
de la puerta de alimentacion.

PASO 5. Sacar el cafion

PASO 6. Apuntar el marcador hacia el suelo en una direccion sequra y disparar varias
VECes para asegurarse que esta completamente sin cargar. Poner el marcador otra vez
en sequro.

PASO 7. Quitar la fuente de gas

PASO 8. Usar un enjugador para desalojar cualquier bola del canon y volver a poner
el taco del canon.

PASO 9. \olver a poner el cafon.

No descargue su marcador dentro de casa.

A ADVERTENCIA: No mire por la brecha o el canon del marcador cuando se
estd conectada la fuente de gas.

ENSAMBLAJE DEL ARMAZON DE AGARRE
Clave Descripcion Clave Descripcion
! ARMAZON DE AGARRE PASADOR DE RANURA ESTANDAR DE 1/16"

2 RESORTE DE BOLADE DETENCION 1 aniLio0

3 BOLA DE DETENCION 1 FADOR

4 RESORTE DE GATILLO 12 RESORTE DE FIADOR

5 ENSAMBLAJE DEL GATILLO 13 TURRCA CUADRADA

6 SEGURIDAD 14 PANEL DE EMPUNADURA DERECHO
7 PASADOR DE GATILLO 15 TORNILLO DE PANEL

8 PASADORES DE FIADOR 16 PANEL DE AGARRE IZQUIERDO

Clave Descripcion Clave Descripcion

1 PUERTA DE ALIMENTACION RECEPCION 16 TAPON DE PERCUTOR

2 PERNO ) 17 TORNILLO DE AJUSTE DE VELOCIDAD
3 PASADOR DE RETENCION 18  PARADA DE BOLA

4 CUERPO DE VALVULA ) 19 TAPA DE PARADA DE BOLA

5 TORNILLO AJUSTADOR DE VALVULA 20 TONILLOS DE PARADA DE BOLA

6 VASTAGO DE VALVULA 21  MANGUERA TRENZADA

7 GUIA DE VALVULA 22 TORNILLO

8  RESORTE DE VALVULA 23 TORNILLO DE BASE

9  CONTROLADOR DE VOLUMEN 24 ADAPTADOR DE BASE

10 CANON. 8 PULG 25 FILTRO

11 PERCUTOR 26 TORNILLO DE CAIDA HACIA ADELANTE
12 RESORTE DEL PERCUTOR 27 ARANDELA DE SEGURIDAD

13 ESPACIADOR 28 TORNILLO RETENEDOR

14 GUIA DE RESORTE

LANCEUR SEMIAUTOMATIQUE
MODELE 0818 ALIMENTATION
CALIBRE 0.68
MANUEL DU PROPRIETAIRE
CONTENU:

= Consignes de sécurité = Informations sur la garantie
= Schéma annoté = Guide d'utilisation
= Guide de dépannage

A Ce symbole d'avis de sécurité indique la présence d'une con
signe de sécurité importante. Lorsque vous le voyez dans ce manuel, faites atter
tion aux risques de blessure et lisez attentivement la consigne adjacente.

AAVER'HSSEMENT - CE PRODUIT N'EST PAS UN JOUET. TOUTE
UTILISATION NON APPROPRIEE PEUT PROVOQUER DES BLESSURES GRAVES,
VOIRE MORTELLES. UNE PROTECTION OCULAIRE CONCUE POUR LE PAINTBALL
DOIT ETRE PORTEE PAR LUTILISATEUR ET TOUTE PERSONNE SE TROUVANT A
PORT_E DU LANCEUR. LES ACHETEURS DEVRAIENT AVOIR AU MOINS 18 ANS.
LES UTILISATEURS PEUVENT AVOIR ENTRE 14 ET 18 ANS ' ILS SONT SUPERVISES
PAR UN ADULTE OU 10 ANS ET PLUS §"ILS UTILISENT LE LANCEUR SUR UN
TERRAIN DE PAINTBALL RESPECTANT LA NORME ASTM F1777-02. LIRE LE
MANUEL DUTILISATION AVANT TOUTE UTILISATION.

AAVER'HSSEMENT - NE TIREZ JAMAIS SUR UNE PERSONNE NE PORTANT
PAS LES EQUIPEMENTS PROTECTEURS APPROPRIES POUR LES YEUX, LES )
OREILLES, LA GORGE ET LATETE, LESQUELS DOIVENT DAILLEURS ETRE PORTES
EN TOUT TEMPS. LES LUNETTES DE SECURITE DOIVENT ETRE CONCUES
SPECIALEMENT POUR LE PAINTBALL. L' IGNORANCE DE CES CONSIGNES DE
SECURITE PEUT PROVOQUER DS BLESSURES GRAVES, COMME LA PERTE DE
L'OUIE OU DE LAVUE.

Bienvenue au sein de I équipe Viewloader® et merci d ‘avoir acheté ce lanceur
de paintball Viewloader® de qualité supérieure.

Chez Viewloader®, nous mettons tout en ceuvre pour offrir 4 la clientéle les
meilleurs produits et le meilleur service sur le marché. Votre lanceur a €té concu et
fabriqué pour un entretien minimum et un rendement supérieur sans défectuosité
Prigre de lire ce manuel pour tirer le plus de profit de votre achat et [utiliser en
toute sécurité.

Composez le 1-877-877-GAME (4263] ou visitez notre site Web www.
viewloader.com/service si vous souhaitez obtenir une liste illustrée des
piéces.

REGLES DE SECURITE POUR LUTILISATION
D'UN LANCEUR DE PAINTBALL
1. Portez oujours des équipermer s ce protecion s yew, cu veage et des o congus pour fepentoel
2. Ne iz jmeis sur une personne ne portant pes tous fes équipements e protecion nécessares.
3.Les lanceurs doivent toujours étre considérés charges.
4.Ne jamais regarder 4 lintérieur du baril du marqueur.
5.Ne pointez jameis un lanceur de paintbal vers quelque dhose que vous ne desiez pes attendre.
6. Le verou de sécurité du lanceur dot éire mis jusquia e quee vouss Soyez prét a tirer
7. Entre les séances de ti; gardez toujours le bouchon du canon sur la bouche du lanceur
8 Avant de démonter le lanceur, enlevez toujours la source d'alimentation en gaz,
9. Le brer dottoujours ére range sous &6, avec e dhergeur vide et a botele de gez cécomnedtée
10Respedtez s atsemeniscemeruierion et e isantsuriabouee de gz
11.Nutiisez jamais d‘autres munitions que des billes de paintball de calibre 0,68.
12.Ne tirez jamalis sur des objets fragiles, comme des vitres.
13, Les hiles de paintical pewvent acher certaines surfaces poreuses comme i brigue ke suc et e bos.
14. Viérifiez toujours la vitesse des billes avant de jouer au paintball.
15.Ne tirez jamais & une vitesse dépassant 300 pi/s (91 m/s).
16Nunca se involucre en vandalismo.

17 No utilice el marcador para tirar al pasar manejando.
18. No modifique en ninguna forma el sistema de aire a presion de su marcador o cilindro.

CILINDRO DE ALEACION DE ALUMINIO PARA ALTA PRESION
El cilindro puede volar con suficiente fuerza como para matar a alguien
si la vélvula se desatornilla del mismo.
ALTO su la vélvula comienza a desatornillarse del cilindro. Atornillela nuevamente y
lévela a una persona entrenada para su reparacion.
PELIGRO DE EXPLOSION: I uso, rellenado, almacenamiento o descarte inapropiados
pueden dar como resultado darios a la propiedad, serias lesiones personales, o muerte.
Este cilindro debe ser rellenado solamente por personal apropiadamente entrenado
de acuerdo con los folletos de CGA P-1, C-6, G-6.3 y AV-7 disponibles solicitdndolos a
Compressed Gas Association. 4221 Walney Rd., Chantilly, Virginia 20151-2923
® Las vélvulas deben ser instaladas y removidas solamente por personal entrenado.
= NJamas llenar el cilindro en demasia. No exceder el limite mpreso sobre el cilindro.
= No exponer a temperaturas que excedan de 130 grados F
cuando se encuentre bajo presion
* No utilizar limpiadores causticos ni disolventes.
* No modificar este cilindro o valvula en manera alguna.
= £l cilindro debe ser destruido si es expuesto al fuego o se calienta a una
temperatura que exceda los 350 grados F
* Mantener el cilindro fuera del alcance de los nifios.
Utilisez un chronographe pour assurer que la vélocité de votre marqueur
est réglée de l%aniére précise. Nous vous recommandons la raclette a canon
de Viewloader™ no 7815 pour vérifier la vélocite.
Servez-vous d'un écouvillon a canon pour chasser une balle de
peinture cassée du canon marqueur. Nous recommandons I'écouvillon
a canon n° 1477 en cuivre modéle combo d'Brass Eagle™ ou la raclette
Proflex de Viewloader® no 5012.

NE PAS RAVENER CE MARQUEUR A VOTRE REVENDEUR. COMPOSER
1.877.877-GAME (4263) INFORMATIONS SUR LA GARANTIE
GARANTIE LIVITEE DE 90 JOURS (NECESSITE LE RECU DACHAT DORIGINE)

En cas de vice de matériel ou de fabrication, Viewloader® s'engage a réparer ou a
remplacer ce marqueur gratuitement pendant une période de 90 jours & partir de la date
dachat. Cette garantie vous accorde des droits juridiques précis. Il est également possible
que vous ayez d'autres droits selon votre lieu de résidence. Le service apres-vente est
disponible dans les centres de réparation agréés par Viewloader®. Vous pouves obtenir
la liste de ces centres en visitant le site web www.brasseagle.com ou en appelant au
1877877GAME (4263). Ces centres offrent généralement le service le plus rapide.

Si vous préférez retourner votre lanceur a Viewloader®, veuillez appeler
le service a la clientéle au 1-877-877-GAME (4263), puis demandez un
numéro d'autorisation de retour et I'adresse d’expédition. (Le numéro doit
étre visible sur I'extérieur de la boite d'expédition pour étre accepté.)

Ne retournez jamais un produit par une voie n'offrant aucun suivi des expéditions,
comme la poste ordinaire. Il pourrait alors se perdre et Viewloader® Inc. ne serait pas
responsable de son remplacement

LANCEURS DE PAINTBALL AVEC GARANTIE EXPIREE

Les centres de réparation agréés seront heureux de réparer les lanceurs dont la garantie est
expirée contre des frais minimes destinés & couvrir le colt des piéces et de la maind‘ceuvre.
Les réparations effectuées par les centres de réparation sont généralement plus rapides et
moins colteuses que celles effectuées a [usine. Visiter le site Web www.viewloader.com/
service pour connaitre les centres de service les plus proches. N'oubliez pas d'appeler
avant d'expédier le lanceur. Appelez appeler le service a la clientéle au 1-
877-877-GAME (4263), puis demandez un numéro d'autorisation de retour
et l'adresse d'expédition. (Le numéro doit étre visible sur I'extérieur de

la boite d'expédition pour étre accepteé.) Expédier un marqueur hors garantie a
Viewloader® port payé et frais de réparation inclus. Prendre contact avec le service & la
clientele pour connaitre les frais de réparation actuels. Viewloader® réparera le lanceur ou le
remplacera par un autre lanceur identique remis & neuf. Si le réglement de la réparation n'est
pas inclus dans I'envoi, les travaux vous seront facturés avec un supplément de 4,00 $ pour
les frais administratifs. Sur réception du réglement, nous vous enverrons le lanceur réparé ou
le lanceur de remplacement. Dans Iéventualité ot un lanceur arriverait sans aucune facon de
retracer 'expéditeur ou si le réglement d'une réparation n'est pas recu dans un délai de 60

Jours, le lanceur sera confisqué et pourra étre.

GUIDE D'UTILISATION

AAVERT ISSEMENT : Assurezvous que le lanceur est toujours pointé dans une direc-
tion sans danger. Lisez les instructions d'utilisation cidessous, puis SANS AUCUNE MUNITION
DANS LE LANCEUR, exécutez plusieurs fois les opérations de tir tirez a blanc sur une cible résis-
tante] jusqu'a ce que vous puissiez utiliser votre SamuraiMC Il correctement et sans danger.
ETAPE 1. PROTECTION OCULAIRE. \/érifier que les personnes se trouvant dans un
rayon de 200 metres sont munies d'un dispositif de protection adéquat de fagon a protéger
les yeux contre les impacts de balles de peinture.

ETAPE 2. ENCLENCHER LE « CRAN DE SURETE ». Pousser e cran de scrret¢ de
gauche a droite ; lindicateur rouge ne doit pas étre visible. Vérifier que ['obturateur du canon
est correctement placé dans la bouche du marqueur.

ETAPE 3. ARMER. Armer le marqueur en amenant le levier d'armement complétement
vers [arriere, jusqu'a ce qu'il se mette en position armée. Le marqueur est un marqueur sem-
automatique capable de se réarmer automatiquement lorsqul fonctionne correctement.
ETAPE 4. RELIER LA SOURCE DE GAZ. L%marqueur peut étre utilisé avec le cylindre a
air comprimé constant rechargeable Brass Eagle™ (non fournie]. Pour obtenir un meilleur ren-
dement du gaz, utiliser un plus grand cylindre rechargeable. (RECOMMANDATIONS : Cylindre
de 250 grammes Brass Eagle™, Article n° 1471).

REMARQUE. - Ajouter trois gouttes d'huile minérale a I'adaptateur

ASA avant d'attacher le cylindre rechargeable. Consulter le site Web
www.viewloader.com/service pour trouver les marques de lubrifiant agréées.
ETAPE 5. CHARGER LES BALLES DE PEINTURE.

A) Introduire le chargeur (Pas compris dans chaque colis) dans le entrée d'alimentation

de balles. Prenez le trémie par le haut. Insérez le col d'alimentation du trémie dans ['orifice
d'alimentation de billes du marqueur. Tournez tout en poussant fermement dans le sens des
aiguilles d'une montre. REMARQUE : Le trémie et 'orifice d‘alimentation de billes sont ajustés
intentionnellement. (RECOMMANDATION : utiliser le chargeur électronique Viewloader
Revolution - article 5011).

BJ Verser les balles de peinture dans le chargeur. REMARQUE. - Les balles de peinture
sacheminent par gravité du chargeur au marqueur a chaque pression de détente. Une
cadence de tir trop €levée, des balles endommaggées ou un surplus de balles dans le chargeur
peut endommager les balles suivantes et affecter la précision du tireur. Nettoyer lintérieur du
canorz@du marqueur@ K a|de d'une raclette. [RECOMMANDATION : balles de peinture Brass
Eagle®, Viewloader™ ou JTO calibre 0,68. | Les balles de peinture doivent étre placées dans
des poches en plastique etstockées dans un local frais et sec. Ne pas exposerles balles de pein-
ture au gel, a une chaleur excessive, a 'humidité et ne pas les laisser en plein soleil. En effet,
dans de'telles conditions de stockage, les balles risquent de se ETAPE 6. Retirer [obturateur
du canon ainsi que le dispositif de sUreté en appuyant sur le cran de sCreté depuis le cote
droit du marqueur de Paintball, jusqu'a ce que lindicateur rouge soit visible.

ETAPE 7. VERIFIER LA VITESSE. Viérifier que la vitesse du marqueur de Paintball est
inférieure a 300 pieds/seconde ou moins, conformément aux exigences du terrain de sport.
La vitesse doit étre mesurée & laide d'un chronographe avant chaque partie de Paintball. La
vitesse peut tre réglée en vissant la vis de réglage de la vitesse (Voir la figure A).. A laide
d'une clé Allen de 1/8 po (incluse), faire tourner la vie dans le sens percer et/ou de mal
salimenter.des aiguilles d'une montre pour augmenter la vitesse et en sens inverse pour la
réduire. (RECOMMANDATIONS Chronographe monté sur canon

Viewloader® pour vérifier a vitesse. Article N°7815.] REMARQUE :La vélocité peut étre réglée
avec plus de précision en ajoutant ou en enlevant la piéce d'espacement du ressort du
percutedr (fig. B].

ETAPE 8. FAIRE FEU. Le marqueur de Paintball est maintenant prét a tirer.

AAVERTISSEMENT + Ne jamais tirer sur une personne qui ne porte pas

Itquipement de protection pour les yeux adéquat, lequel doit étre porte & tout moment.
L'équipement de protection pour les yeux doit étre concu spécifiquement pour le Paintball
Tout manquement a cette mesure de sécurité peut entrainer des blessures corporelles y com-
pris la cécité et la surdité

INSTRUCTIONS SPECIALES

Entretien/Fonctionnement
Suivre toutes les procédures figurant dans ce fascicule. Verifier également les tuyaux sur une
base réguliere pour détecter des indices de fuite ou d'usure.

Sécurité
Le tuyau ne peut jamais se trouver pincé d'une maniére quelconque. Le tuyau est robuste
mais n'a pas €té concu pour étre utilisé comme pontet.

DISPOSITIF DE GUIDAGE DE TER RAIN
Enlévement du verrou et du percuteur

ETAPE 1. Enlever la source dalimentation de gaz du marqueur

ETAPE 2. Sassurer que la broche diarmement est placée vers [avant. Appuyer sur la
détente pour la libérer, si nécessaire ETAPE 3. Enlever la broche d'armement supgrieure
et le verrou (figure B). ETAPE 4. Enlever la goupille, le bouchon de vélocité, le butoir, le
qguide-ressort, la piece d'espacement et le percuteur et le boulon (fig. BJ. REMARQUE. - Agir
avec prudence lors de I'enlévement car toutes les pieces sont sous tension de ressort.

REMONTAGE

Suivre les étapes précédentes dans la séquence opposée. N'utiliser que de I'huile minérale
pour graisser les points d'usure et les joints toriques.

RETRAIT ET REMPLACEMENT DE LA BUTEE

ETAPE 1. Suivre les étapes | & 5 du guide d'utilisation ETAPE 2. Tirer la géchette et
taper Iariére de la boite de culasse contre une serviette sur une surface plate pour retirer la
hutée ETAPE 3. Saisir la butée avec les doigts et la dégager de la baite de culasse.
ETAPE 4. L2 nettoyer avec un chiffon doux ou avec une ingette pour bébes. La relubrifier
avec de 'huile minérale et la remettre en place.REMARQUE : Verifier que Ie joint torique est .

GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

PROBLEME CAUSA SOLUTION

Il y aune fuite de L'anneau torique est Remplacez L'anneau
gaz a une niveau endommage o us¢

du connecteur de

cylindre

Joint d'étancheité
endommage

Il y aune fuite de
gaz dans le canon

Remplacer le corps de
soupape

Le lanceur ne see Le lanceur n'est pas arme  Armez le lanceur avant de
décharge pas tirer
La pression du gaz est Remplissez le cyilindre
insuffisante de CO2

Manque de lubrifiant ou  Voir la partie « Régles de
debris de billes de peinture  sécurité pour I'utilisation »

en bon état et le remplacer si nécessaire

ETAPE 5. Remettre le boulon du percuteur dans le récepteur avec la gachette vers le bas.
REMARQUE. - Il faut tirer sur la détente au moins 3 fois en serrant du doigt le boulon du percu-
teur pour que le percuteur se mette bien en place (fig. CJ

ETAPE 6. Procéder au réassemblage en se reportant a la partie « Réassemblage » du quide
dutilisation.

DESASSEMBLAGE ET NETTOYAGE DU CRAN
D’ARRET DES BALLES

ETAPE 1. Retirer 2 vis cruciformes.

ETAPE 2. Retirer le cran d'arrét des balles et le couvercle.

ETAPE 3. Nettoyer avec un chiffon doux ou une lingette pour bébés.

ETAPE 4. Remettre le tout en place en suivant les instructions & ['envers en vérifiant que
I'extrémité du cran d'arrét est tournée vers le canon et que la prise dair du couvercle du cran
darrét est tourné vers le bas. (Voir figure I)

DECHARGEMENT DU MARQUEUR

A AVERTISSEMENT. - Toujours porter [€quipement de protection des yeux, du visage
et des oreilles concu pour arréter les balles de peinture lors du déchargement du marqueur
3 balles de peinture.

ETAPE 1. Sassurer que I'obturateur du canon est en place.

ETAPE 2. Placer le marqueur sur la position Safe [sécuritg).

ETAPE 3. Enlever le chargeur

ETAPE 4. Retourer le marqueur pour éjecter les balles de peinture du coude et de [orifice
dalimentation.

ETAPE 5. Retirer le canon.

ETAPE 6. Braquer le marqueur vers le sol dans une direction qui ne pose pas de dangers et
tirer plusieurs fois pour s‘assurer que le chargeur est complétement vide. Placer le marqueur
de nouveau sur la position Safe (securite).

ETAPE 7. Enlever la source dalimentation de gaz.

ETAPE 8. A laide d'une raclette, enlever les balles de peinture demeurant dans le canon et
remettre 'obturateur du canon en place.

ETAPE 9. Remettre le canon en place

Ne jamais décharger le marqueur 4 lintérieur.

AAVERTISSEMENT. - Ne jamais inspecter la bréche ou le canon du marquedr |
orsque la source d'alimentation de gaz est en place.

ENSEMBLE DU CHSSIS DE POIGNEE

Le source Visser la source Numéro Description i inti
dialimentation en gazest  dalimentation de gaz sur I CHSSIS DE POIGI\IPEE Numéro  Description
mal installée I'adaptateur d'air constant L ADDE 9 GOUPILLE DE RAYURE STANDARD 1/16 po.
c 2 RESSORT DE CRAN D'ARRET
de ligne de fond , A 10 JOINT TORIQUE
3 CRAN DARRETV 11 GCHETTE
Le lanceur ne se Joint torique du percuteur  Remplacez L'anneau g II;ESTSE?\JI;TEDE DETENTE 12 RESSORT DE GCHETTE
réarme pas la culasse e SORETE 13 ECROU A QUATRE PANS
La pression du gaz est Recharge cylindre d‘air 7 GOUPILLE DE DETENTE 14 PANNEAU DROIT DE LA POIGNEE
insuffisante ou remplacez le cylindre de 8 GOUPILLES DE GCHETTE 15 VIS A PANNEAU
(€] 16 PANNEAU GAUCHE DE LA POIGNEE
Le tir rapide ou le  Ne pas graisser Graisser la culasse et le - —
mécanisme se percuteur Numéro  Description Numéro  Description
grippe ou se bloque Projectile bris¢ Nettoyer le mécanisme I ENSEMBLE BOITIER DE 16 BOUCHON DU PERCUTEUR
CULASSE/BOUCHE DE CHARGEMENT 17 VIS DE REGLAGE DE VELOCITE

Accumulation excessives
de peinture dans le canon

Billes sont défectueuses

Billes creevent Nettoyez le canon

Remplacez les billes

Pour obtenir des conseils sur le dépannage, de I'information sur la
trousse de réparation et une vue éclatée des piéces, visitez notre
site Web www.viewloader.com/service.

La trousse de réparation VL no 0034-00 est disponible chez votre
détaillant ou en visitant notre site Web www.viewloader.com.

VERROU 18
GOUPILLE DE RETENUE 19
ENSEMBLE DE CORPS DE SOUPAPE 20

; ARRET DE BILLE
4

5 VIS PRESSION DE LA SOUPAPE

6

7

8

COUVERCLE D'ARRET DE BILLE
VIS D'ARRET DE BILLE

21 TUYAU TRESSE

22 VIS

23 VIS DE LIGNE DE FOND

24 ADAPTATEUR DE LIGNE DE FOND
25 FILTRE

26 VIS DE BASCULEMENT AVANT

27 RONDELLE DE BLOCAGE

28 VIS DE FIXATION

ENSEMBLE TIGE DE MANCEUVRE
GUIDE-SOUPAPE
RESSORT DE SOUPAPE

9  VOLUMATEUR

10 CANON - 8 POUCES

11 PERCUTEUR

12 RESSORT DU PERCUTEUR

13 PIECE D'ESPACEMENT

14 GUIDE-RESSORT




